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Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section 

Environment and Natural Resources Division 

U.S. Department of Justice 

P.O. Box 7611 

Ben Franklin Station 

Washington, D.C. 20044-7611 

RE: DOJ No. 90-5-1-1-4022/1 

Walter.Benjamin.Fisherow@usdoj.gov 

Chief, Clean Water Enforcement Branch 

Water Protection Division 

ATTN: Brad Ammons 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 4 

61 Forsyth Street, S.W. 

Atlanta, Georgia  30303 

Ammons.Brad@epa.gov 

 

 

Rachael Amy Kamons 

Environmental Enforcement Section   

U.S. Department of Justice 

P.O. Box 7611 

Ben Franklin Station 

Washington, D.C.  20044-7611 

Rachael.Kamons@usdoj.gov 

 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

Southeast District – Suite 200 

400 N. Congress Ave. 

West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

Attn: Compliance/Enforcement Section 

Diane.Pupa@dep.state.fl.us 

 

 
RE: Consent Decree (Case: No. 1:12-cv-24400-FAM) 

         Reference DOJ Case No. 90-5-1-1-4022/1 

         Section XI, Paragraph 52 – Force Majeure  

 Section XVII, Paragraph 77 – Notices 

Force Majeure Notification Letter for Consent Decree Appendix D-2, Capital 

Improvement Project 4.4 - North Dade 72 inch PCCP Force Main Rehabilitation 

 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

 

In accordance with the provisions of Section XI, Paragraph 52 of the above referenced Consent 
Decree, Miami-Dade orally notified EPA and FDEP on October 28, 2015 of a potential delay of 
CD Appendix D-2 Capital Improvement Project (CIP) 4.4 - North Dade 72 inch Pre-stressed 
Concrete Cylinder Pipe (PCCP) Force Main Rehabilitation. In the progress of ongoing 
rehabilitation work, the seventy-two (72) inch PCCP force main was scheduled for shutdown by 
November 2, 2015. The shutdown, however, could not be coordinated due to a contractor 
caused break of another 72 inch transmission force main at SW 147th Terrace and 77th Avenue 
that occurred on October 21, 2015.  
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ec: Jonathan A. Glogau 

 Special Counsel 

 Chief, Complex Litigation 

 Office of the Attorney General 

 PL-01, The Capitol 

 Tallahassee, FL  32399-1050 

 850-414-3817 

 Jon.Glogau@myfloridalegal.com 

 

 Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

 Southeast District – Suite 200 

 400 N. Congress Ave. 

 West Palm Beach, FL  33401 

 Attn: Compliance/Enforcement Section 

 Jason.Andreotta@dep.state.fl.us 
 Lisa.M.Self@dep.state.fl.us 

 Sed.wastewater@dep.state.fl.us 

 

 Mayor Carlos A. Gimenez 

 Miami-Dade County 

 111 NW First Street 29th Floor 

 Miami, Florida 33128 

 

 Lester Sola, Director 

 Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department 

 3071 SW 38th Avenue 

 Miami, Florida 33146 

 

Jack Osterholt 

Director, Miami-Dade Regulatory and  

Economic Resources  

111 NW 1st St 

29th Floor 

Miami, FL 33128 

 Josterholt@miamidade.gov 
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 Abigail Price-Williams 
 Miami-Dade County Attorney 

 111 NW First Street Suite 2810 

 Miami, Florida 33128 

 

 

William Bush  

Associate Regional Counsel 

U.S. EPA, Region 4 

61 Forsyth Street, SW 

Atlanta, Georgia 30303 

Bush.William@epa.gov 

 

William A. Weinischke 

Senior Trial Attorney 

Environmental Enforcement Section 

Environment and Natural Resources Division 

U.S. Department of Justice 

P.O. Box 7611 

Washington, D.C. 20044 

Bill.Weinischke@usdoj.gov 
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ebc: Lester Sola 

 Hardeep Anand 

 Eduardo Vega 

 Bertha Goldenberg 

 Henry Gillman 

 Frances G. Morris 

 Sarah Davis 

 Sherry Negahban 

 Richard O’Rourke 

 Howard Fallon 

 Robert Fergen 

 Al Galambos 

 Rod Lovett 

 Manuel Moncholi 

 Dan Edwards 

 Rolando Roque 

 Juan Bedoya 

 Lee N. Hefty (RER-DERM) 

 Carlos Hernandez (RER-DERM) 

 Rashid Istambouli (RER-DERM) 

 David Haywood (CD PMCM) 

 Abby Diaz (CDPMCM) 
 Cynthia Doyon (CD PMCM) 
 Jaime Castillo (CD PMCM) 

 






